
Contact:  Paul Mountford, Legal and Democratic Services 
Tel: 01270 686472 
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Capacity 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Friday, 12th March, 2010 

Time: 1.00 pm 

Venue: Fred Flint Room, Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach 
CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  

 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 

members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the 
meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman 
will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use 
this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide three clear 
working days’ notice, in writing, in order for an informed answer to be given. 

 
4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15th February 2010. 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Data Quality Strategy  (Pages 5 - 16) 
 
 To seek approval for the adoption of a Data Quality Strategy for Cheshire East Council and a 

programme of training to ensure high levels of awareness and compliance. 

 
6. Draft Single Equality Scheme and Action Plan 2010-13  (Pages 17 - 94) 
 
 To approve the Draft Single Equality Scheme and Action Plan 2010-2013 and the Equality 

Impact Assessment Toolkit and Guidance for the purpose of extensive consultation; and to 
approve an extension to the Interim Single Equality Scheme 2009-10 to 31st July 2010 to 
ensure that the Council remains statutorily compliant whilst consultation takes place. 

 
 

 
 
(There are no Part 2 items) 
 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity 

held on Monday, 15th February, 2010 at Committee Suite 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor David Brown, Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity 

 
Officers 

 
Paul Mountford, Legal and Democratic Services 
Zandra Neeld, Strategic Partnerships Manager 
Maureen Groppe, Partnerships Team 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillor L Smetham, Cabinet Support Member 

 
27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

28 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

29 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd February 2010 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

30 POLICY FOR THE ALLOCATION OF GRANTS FOR 2010/2011  
 
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity considered a report 
on the continuation of the Council’s grants policy for the next financial 
year. 
 
The grants system would be fundamentally reviewed during 2010/2011 to 
ensure that the Council had an equitable system offering a balanced 
portfolio of grants. 
 
Currently, the aim of the grants scheme was to support small scale 
community projects that would improve the quality of life for local 
communities. A policy had been adopted in August 2009 to guide grant 
allocation. Grants had been made by the former authorities towards the 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



core costs of a number of voluntary organisations; during 2009/2010, 
these grants had been continued and budgets identified. In addition, 
payments had been made by the former Crewe & Nantwich Borough 
Council comprising grants to parish councils in the sum of £58,449 and 
ward budgets of £24,000. 
 
The total identified grants budget was £773,975. 
 
A large number of organisations had received funding over recent months 
which had enabled a wealth of community activity to take place. A similar 
demand for funding was anticipated for the coming year.  
 
The strategic organisations funded made a significant contribution in 
helping the Council achieve its objectives for Cheshire East. A future 
grants scheme could make provision for such funding to be covered by 
SLAs and to be for a longer term than one year. However, whilst proposals 
for the longer term were being developed, it was essential that funding to 
these organisations remained at least at current levels. A number of other 
organisations depended on their grant funding for some of their core costs. 
If the Council decided to discontinue this funding it would be necessary to 
assess the implications and to give proper notice to the organisations 
concerned. Again, whilst comprehensive grants schemes and criteria were 
being drawn up, it would be inappropriate to do anything other than 
provide funding at current levels. All organisations would need to be 
advised that a review was underway and that they must not depend on 
funding for 2011/2012.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity agrees 
 
(1) to adopt the existing Policy for the Allocation of Community Grants for 

a further 12 months and allocate £63,000 to fund this; 
 
(2) to continue existing grants to the key strategic organisations funded in 

2009/10. To enable the same level of grant aid to be provided, an 
allocation of £550,240 is required; 

 
(3) for 2010/2011, to fund those other voluntary organisations which 

received grants from the former authorities, provided budgets have 
been identified and transferred to Partnerships. The level of grant to 
remain at current levels and to enable this to happen, the remainder of 
the grants pot, ie. £160,735, be allocated for this purpose; 

 
(4) that all organisations receiving grant for 2010/11 be advised that they 

must not assume continuation to future years as the Council will be 
looking to allocate grants in future years linked to the 3 year Medium 
Term Financial Strategy; 

 

Page 2



(5) that applications from any other organisations only be considered if 
there are exceptional circumstances such as an organisation facing 
closure. In any such incidences the portfolio holder to determine the 
level of grant and agree the funding source; 

 
(6) to continue the payment of grants to parishes in the former Crewe & 

Nantwich area for a further 12 months, the £58,449 concerned to be 
funded from reserves if necessary; 

 
(7) to discontinue the payment of ward budgets to Crewe members; and 
 
(8) to undertake a fundamental review of grant funding with a view to 

having new policies and practices in place for the 2011/12 financial 
year. 

 

 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 10.55 am 

 
Councillor David Brown 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
12th March 2010 

Report of: Head of Policy and Performance 
Subject/Title: Data Quality Strategy 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report seeks approval for the adoption of a Data Quality Strategy for 

Cheshire East Council, its wide dissemination across the Council and a 
programme of training to ensure high levels of awareness and compliance. 
The Strategy is attached as Appendix 1.   

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That  
 

(1) the Data Quality Strategy and supporting actions attached as an 
Appendix to the report be adopted for Cheshire East Council; 

 
(2) the Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity be confirmed as the 

Member responsible for data quality; and 
 
(3) it be noted that Corporate Scrutiny Committee will take responsibility for 

reviewing and monitoring data quality arrangements and for overseeing 
the data quality standards.   

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Council is accountable for its use of resources and must ensure that it uses 

sound and accurate information to plan and account for its activities.  The Data 
Quality Strategy sets out the framework for an effective and co-ordinated approach 
to data quality. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 N/A 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 N/A 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 Good data quality supports the effective delivery of all Council policies including 

climate change and health. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1 None 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1 Financial decision making relies on sound and accurate data.  Poor or incomplete 

information may result in inefficient use of resources, non-achievement of value for 
money and failure to deliver the Council’s objectives. 

 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 The legislation governing the handling/holding of data has remained the 

same for a few years now (data protection and freedom of information).  
However, interest in how data is held has increased and the regulator (the 
Information Commissioner) has become more active.  This is a complex 
area and one where the local authorities can lose both reputationally and 
financially if they fail to take their obligations seriousl
[...]
ategy identifies the following officer roles and responsibilities: 

• Corporate Management Team: responsible for the strategic approach to data 
quality as set out, for example, in the Corporate Plan 

• Heads of Service: have overall ownership and responsibility for data quality 
within their service areas 

• Team managers: have day to day responsibility for ensuring data quality within 
their service delivery areas 

• Performance team: Reviewing the Strategy and associated action plan 

• Responsible Officers: take ownership of data collecting and reporting of specific 
National Indicators and assure standards 

• Technical Officers: are responsible for producing information and applying data 
definitions 

• All staff: responsible for in-putting or extracting data are responsible for quality 
in respect of this specific data. 

 
11.3 The Data Quality Strategy recognises the important role of Members in delivering 

and assuring data quality.  It places overall responsibility for data quality with the 
Portfolio holder for Performance and Capacity and responsibility for review of data 
quality with Scrutiny. 

 
11.4 Important information is passed between the Council, partner organisations and 

other external agencies.  The Data Quality Strategy defines responsibilities for 
ensuring that partners are aware of the Council’s requirements and for assuring 
data quality. 

 
11.5 As part of the Council’s data quality assurance processes the Council has carried 

out a full audit of a sample of National Indicators drawn from across the National 
indicator Set.  The findings of this audit are being used to update a Data Quality 
Action Plan. 

 

Page 7



12.0   Access to Information 
 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 
 
Name: Janis Grant 
Designation: Planning and Performance Manager 
Tel No: 01270 685854 
Email: Janis.grant@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Page 8



Version 2 

            

 
 
 
 

[...]
ble officer – in producing indicator 
information.  Each technical officer should ensure that: 

• They have detailed knowledge of the indicator definition and the systems/processes 
which are used to produce this indicator 

• They are responsible for producing the performance information/indicator in a timely 
way 

• They can answer detailed questions regarding the calculation of the indicator, 
interrogation of related systems, and data quality 

• They keep appropriate records of systems and procedures and any quality issues. 
 
 

All staff inputting or extracting data have responsibility for: 

• Understanding how – and why – data is being collected, and how it will be used 

• Getting it right first time 

• Their own knowledge of relevant definitions and available guidance 

• Up-to-date record keeping 

• Providing updated information to the performance management team in line with the 
performance management timetable and reporting against any specific action plans in 
under-performing areas. 

Page 15



Cheshire East Data Quality Strategy     

Version 2 

8 

 
6.2 Councillors 
 

The Portfolio holder for Performance and Capacity has overall Member responsibility for 
data quality. 
 

Working together with officers, Members will have responsibility for quarterly performance 
reports. 
 

Members have an important scrutiny role in assessing the performance of the authority 
and, therefore, the quality of this data should be subject to Member-driven review as part 
of this role. This will help to ensure further consistency and accountability. 
 
6.3 Partners 
 

Important information is passed between the Council, partner organisations and other 
external agencies. Where performance information is provided directly to the Council by 
external agencies our intention is to work together, wherever possible, to provide 
assurance. It is the responsibility of each Service within the Council for making partner 
organisations aware of our policy objectives and expectations. Any doubts about 
performance data quality should be addressed.  
 

Responsibility for data verification lies within the Service receiving or sending information 
to and from our partners.  
 

It is also important in developing cross-organisational agreements, frameworks, plans and 
strategies that consideration is given to performance data and the accuracy of it (for 
example our Local Area Agreement). The key aspects of data quality, as described in 
section 3, should be applied 
 
 

7 Training and development 
 

Key contacts for submitting performance information to the Council’s performance 
management team will be trained, as appropriate, to ensure that appropriate information is 
submitted in a timely and efficient manner. This may also apply to partners and any 
training should cover new requirements as and when they arise. 
 

Service and Team Managers should develop their own competency in managing 
performance information and to understand how the use of indicators can help them in 
their jobs.  
 
 

8 Data Quality Action Plan  
 

Implementation of the Data Quality Strategy is through the actions listed in the Action Plan. 
 

This Data Quality Strategy and Action Plan will be reviewed in 12 months.  The delivery of 
the Data Quality Action Plan will be monitored on a quarterly basis by the Planning & 
Performance team, in line with the performance management cycle.  
 

 

Page 16



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
 12th March 2010 

Report of:  Head of Policy and Performance 
Subject/Title:                      Draft Single Equality Scheme and Action Plan 2010-13 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report introduces the Draft Single Equality Scheme and Action Plan 

2010 – 2013. 
 
2.0 Recommendation 
 

That the Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity 
 
(1) approve the Draft Single Equality Scheme and Action Plan 2010-2013 

and the Equality Impact Assessment Toolkit and Guidance, the 
documents to be approved in draft to allow extensive consultation with 
partners, voluntary, faith and community stakeholders, staff and 
citizens; and 

 
(2) approve an extension to the Interim Single Equality Scheme 2009-10 to 

31st July 2010 to ensure that the Council remains statutorily compliant 
whilst consultation takes place. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 Cheshire East Borough Council is committed to providing high quality, 

customer-focused services for all people living in, working in or visiting the 
Borough. We are determined to further develop our Equality and Diversity 
agenda both to meet our statutory responsibilities, provide quality 
customer services and as part of the achievement of our corporate aims 
and objectives. Our aim is inclusion for all. As a new Council created in 
April 2009, we developed an interim Single Equality Scheme and Action 
Plan 2009- 2010. We have now moved forward and we have developed 
this Single Equality Scheme for a three year period, beginning in April 
2010 and ending in March 2013.  

 
The Scheme is in draft form to allow the Council to consult widely with 
partners, voluntary, faith and community stakeholders, staff and citizens so 
that their views can also be reflected in the Scheme and Action Plan. We 
intend to finalise the three year Scheme and Action Plan by June 2010 
following these extensive consultations.  

 

Agenda Item 6Page 17



The information and intelligence used to produce the draft Scheme builds 
on the work of previous authorities and includes the views and comments 
of a range of stakeholders. The Research and Intelligence Team prepared 
an equality profile of the Borough in 2009 and this has been updated in 
2010 to inform the development of the Scheme.  The ethos of 
understanding our communities and mapping issues relating to equal 
access and inclusion was the basis for the action plan. Cheshire East 
Council is a relatively new organisation and needs to have a greater 
understanding of the way people live in, work in and visit the Borough. It 
also needs to understand the issues of disadvantage and how these 
impact on people so that more can be done to make things fairer. 
 
To assist Council Services in making things fairer, a new Draft Equality 
Impact Assessment Toolkit and Guidance has been developed and forms 
an Appendix to the Draft Single Equality Scheme and Action Plan 2010-
2013. An Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) is a way to make sure that 
individuals and teams think carefully about the likely impact of policies or 
procedures, strategies, functions and services, to identify any unmet 
needs, and to provide a basis for action to improve services where 
appropriate. 

 
It systematically assesses and records the actual, potential or likely impact 
of a service, policy or project – or a significant change in a service, policy 
or project – on different groups of people.  

  
The toolkit goes further than identifying the impact of policies, services and 
procedures. It also assesses whether people’s needs are being met and if 
legislative requirements are being met. 

 
The Council has a legal responsibility under the Race, Gender and 
Disability Equality Duties to assess both our existing and new policies and 
functions, and to set out how we will monitor any possible negative impact 
on disability/gender and race equality.  

 
In addition, the Council is working towards the Equality Framework for 
Local Government which requires us to impact assess for race gender and 
disability, and demonstrate commitment to addressing the needs of and 
impact assessing around sexual orientation, age, and religion and belief, 
the 6 strands within our Draft Single Equality Scheme 2010-2013. 
   

4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 N/A 
 
5.0 Local W
[...]
e: Carol Haydon 
Designation: Policy and Research Manager 
Tel No: 01270 685867 
Email: carol.haydon@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

Page 20



- 1 - 

                 
 
 
DRAFT DOCUMENT FOR CONSULTATION          Appendix A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cheshire East Council  

 Single Equality Scheme 2010-2013 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 2

1



- 2 - 

 
 
 
Introduction Chief Executive and Portfolioholder for Performance and Capacity 
 
 
 
Cheshire East Borough Council is committed to providing high quality, customer focused services for all people living in, working in or visiting 
the Borough. We are determined to further develop our Equality and Diversity agenda both to meet our statutory responsibilities, provide 
quality customer services and as part of the achievement of our corporate aims and objectives. Our aim is inclusion for all.  For this reason we 
are reviewing every aspect of our equalities programme, we have effectively begun again with the benefit of having some experience of what 
works and what we can do better. As a new Council created in April 2009, we developed an interim Single Equality Scheme and Action Plan. 
We have now moved forward and we have developed this Single Equality Scheme for a three year period, beginning in April 2010 and ending 
in March 2013. 
 
 The Scheme is in draft form to allow us to consult widely with partners, voluntary, faith and community stakeholders, staff and citizens so that 
their views can also be reflected in our Scheme and Action Plan. We intend to finalise our three year Scheme and Action Plan by June 2010 
following these extensive consultations.  
 
This document and the programme of action it supports is designed to help the Council meet its statutory obligations covering both fair 
employment practices and access to all the Council’s services.  
 
It is comprehensive in scope, encompassing all the functions of the Council and all categories of equality and diversity.  
 
As well as aiming to meet the sta
[...]
hould be the basis of identifying local priorities and key outcomes. It will be impossible to 
develop an outcome-focused approach without this core evidence.  
 

P
a
g
e
 2

9



- 10 - 

 
 
8.5    To embed and promote equality within our partnerships, procurement and commissioning  
 

Progressing the equality agenda in Cheshire East requires working in partnership with local primary care trusts, the police and fire and rescue 
services and the voluntary and community sector. Local strategic partnerships (LSPs) will often be the natural vehicle for such partnerships. 
Narrowing equality gaps and improving the life chances of different groups will require a pooling of evidence, resources and action planning.  
 
Of particular importance will be a robust process for equality impact assessments (EIAs) and the implementation of action plans, equality 
proofing procurement and commissioning and monitoring access.  
 
8.6     To have an effective performance framework and demonstrate continuous improvement  
 

These equality priorities will inform and influence the development of service equality and diversity action plans. This will shape our equality 
and diversity agenda via monitoring and progress reporting. The Equality Impact Assessment process is a vital part of this performance 
management framework and is included as an appendix to the Single Equality Scheme 2010-2013. 
 
The Council has set out its intention to be confirmed as an achieving Council under the Equality Framework for Local Government. The 
priorities in the Single Equality Scheme and the three year Action Plan will confirm the Councils achieving status and show areas of 
excellence assessed by the peer review. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
a

g
e
 3

0



- 11 - 

 

 
9  Equality strands and Council Commitments     
This is a Single Equality Scheme. It is important to look at the different aspects of diversity separately and in detail as 
outlined below. This will help us to recognise and resp
[...]
ues may include things like maternity, adoption and paternity 

rights, and pay gap issues among other things.

GENDER

A person with a disability is someone with a physical or mental impairment which as a substantial and long term adverse 

effect on their ability to carry out normal day to day activities. Examples include long term illnesses including cancer, 

diabetes, multiple sclerosis and heart conditions: hearing or sight impairments, or a significant mobility difficulty; and 

mental health conditions or learning difficulties. People in these circumstances and some others (such as people with 

facial disfigurement) have rights under the Disability Discrimination Act (DDA)to protect them from discrimination.

DISABILITY

Race includes issues such as ethnic origin, race and colour. It means that for example language barriers are a race 

issue and that of certain groups such as gypsies/travellers/show people are protected under the heading of race. This 

would also include disadvantaged white people.  

RACE

P
a

g
e
 7

0



5

4.  Consider whether there is anything which could be done to   

remove any adverse impact or effects, or to further promote

equality, social inclusion or community cohesion 

5.  Consult those affected for their views and ideas 

6.  Identify any change and/or decide whether or not to go    

ahead with your policy, procedures, proposals, or changes  

to services 

7.  Decide how you will monitor and review your policy,   

proposals or other changes 

8.  Where necessary, add the main objectives from your impact   

assessment to your service plan, action plan etc 

9.  Write up your assessment and publish it on the council’s 

website via the Corporate Equality Team.

6. Why are we doing Impact Assessments?
Local Authorities have a legal responsibility under Race, 

Gender Disability Equality Duties to assess both their existing 

and new policies and functions, and to set out how they will 

monitor any possible negative impact on disability/gender and 

race equality. 

They also have to consult on proposed policies and train their 

staff about this law, and have a positive duty to promote good 

relations between communities.

In addition, Cheshire East Council will be working towards the 

Equality Framework for Local Government which will require the 

authority to impact assess for race gender and disability, and 

demonstrate commitment to addressing the needs of and 

impact assessing around sexual orientation, age, and religion 

and belief.

4. What is an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA)?
An equality impact assessment (EIA) is a way to make sure 

individuals and teams think carefully about the likely impact of

policies or procedures, strategies, functions and services, to 

identify any unmet needs, and to provide a basis for action to 

improve services where appropriate.

It systematically assesses and records the actual, potential or 

likely impact of a service, policy or project – or a significant 

change in a service, policy or project - on different groups of 

people. 

This toolkit goes further than identifying the impact of policies, 

services and procedures. It also assesses whether people’s 

needs are being met and if the legislative requirements are 

being met.

All managers and project leaders are responsible for 

incorporating equalities into their projects, plans or strategies 

and for assessing the equality impact. This should be a 

continuous process, starting at the very beginning of the 

project.

5. Nine steps to take when carrying out    

Equality Impact Assessments 
1.   Identify the purpose and aims of the policy, service or    

function or any proposals being made 

2.  Consider any information, data or research that is already 

available in relation to equalities and what this tells you

3.  Make an assessment of the impact or effects on different    

Communities

P
a
g
e
 7

1



6

6.1 Legislation Timetable 
Legislative framework is s
[...]
 customers with visual 

impairments. The Royal National Institute for the 

Blind recommends using font size 14, and a clear 

font style like ‘Arial’. 

Policy & 

Procedure

Housing  

Benefits

(Link to

CompletedProgressActionREF

P
a
g
e
 9

3



28

(12 Months/3 Years from 

completion Date)

To compile diversity 

procedures for staff. These 

should include guidance for 

staff on when an interpreter is 

needed and what to do when 

a customer asks for leaflets or 

documents in a language 

other than English. These 

procedures should be made 

available for all staff within 

Benefits & Taxation. 

Policy & 

Procedur

e

Housing  

Benefits

(Link to

(12 Months/3 Years from 

completion Date) 

To undertake a review of all 

correspondence. Standard 

benefit letters are produced in 

font size 12 ‘Times New 

Roman’ style. This is a small 

typeface and may not be 

appropriate for all, particularly 

our customers with visual 

impairments. The Royal 

National Institute for the Blind 

recommends using font size 

14, and a clear font style like 

‘Arial’. 

Policy & 

Procedur

e

Housing  

Benefits

(Link to

Review DateOutcomeImpactActionRef

Monitoring Impact Report

P
a

g
e
 9

4


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Data Quality Strategy
	Appendix

	6 Draft Single Equality Scheme and Action Plan 2010-13
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for
Performance and Capacity
held on Friday, 12th March, 2010 in the Fred Flint Room, Westfields,
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT
Councillor David Brown
Councillor Lesley Smetham Cabinet Support Member
IN ATTENDANCE
Janis Grant Planning and Performance Manager
Carol Jones Democratic Services Officer
31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No interests were declared.
32 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION

There were no members of the public present.
33 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2010 be approved
as a correct record.

34 DATA QUALITY STRATEGY

The Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity considered a report
which sought approval for the adoption of a Data Quality Strategy for
Cheshire East Council and a programme of training to ensure high levels
of awareness and compliance.

The Council was accountable for its use of resources and it was important
to use sound and accurate information to plan and account for its
activities. The Strategy set out the framework for an effective and co-
ordinated approach to data quality.



RESOLVED

That

(1)

(2)

3)

the Data Quality Strategy and supporting actions attached as an
appendix to the report be adopted for Cheshire East Council
subject to the minor amendment agreed at the meeting;

the Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity be
confirmed as the Member responsible for data quality; and

it be noted that the Corporate Scrutiny Committee will take
responsibility for reviewing and monitoring data quality
arrangements and for overseeing the data quality standards.

35 DRAFT SINGLE EQUALITY SCHEME AND ACTION PLAN 2010-13

The Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity considered a report
which introduced the Draft Single Equality Scheme and Action Plan 2010-
2013.

Cheshire East Council was committed to providing high quality, customer-
focused services for all people in the borough, whether residents or
employees and visitors. It was developing the Equality and Diversity
agenda both to meet its statutory responsibilities to provide quality
customer services and also to enable achievement of its corporate aims
and objectives. The Council was required, under the Race, Gender and
Disability Equality duties to assess both its existing and new policies and
functions and to set out the method by which it would monitor any possible
negative impact on disability/gender and race equality.

The Draft Scheme would be subject to consultation with partners,
voluntary, faith and community stakeholders, staff and residents so that
their views could be reflected in the Scheme which it was expected would
be finalised by June 2010.

RESOLVED

That the Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity —

1.

approve the Draft Single Equality Scheme and Action Plan
2010-2013 and the Equality Impact Assessment Toolkit and
Guidance were approved by the Portfolio Holder for
Performance and Capacity. (These documents were approved
in draft to allow extensive consultation with partners, voluntary,
faith and community stakeholders, staff and citizens); and



2. approve an extension to the Interim Single Equality Scheme
2009-2010 to 31 July 2010 to ensure the Council remains
statutorily compliant whilst that consultation takes place.

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 1.15 pm

Councillor David Brown



